

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 08-3078 et al.

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
BELO CORP., BONNEVILLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,
GANNETT COMPANY, INC., MORRIS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY,
LLC, AND THE SCRANTON TIMES, L.P.**

Richard E. Wiley
James R. Bayes*
Kathleen A. Kirby**
Martha E. Heller
Maria L. Mullarkey
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: 202.719.7000

L. Andrew Tollin***
Kenneth E. Satten
WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER, LLP
2300 N Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
TEL: 202.783.4141

*Counsel of Record for NAA,
Belo, and Morris

**Counsel of Record for Gannett

***Counsel of Record for
Bonneville and The Scranton Times

May 17, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. THE FCC’S MINIMAL ADJUSTMENTS TO THE STANDARDS FOR WAIVER OF THE ANTIQUATED NEWSPAPER/BROADCAST CROSS-OWNERSHIP RULE FAIL TO SATISFY ITS LEGAL OBLIGATION TO REPEAL OR MODIFY THE BAN	26
A. The FCC’s Decision To Retain an Absolute NBCO Ban, and To Superimpose Only Arcane and Severely Circumscribed Waiver Standards on the Blanket Restriction, Falls Short of the Agency’s Duties Under Section 202(h) and the APA.....	26
B. The FCC’s Failure To Repeal or, at a Minimum, Substantially Relax the Blanket NBCO Ban Was Wholly at Odds with the Record in the Underlying Rulemaking and the FCC’s Own Stated Policy Objectives	33
C. The FCC Failed To Follow This Court’s Directives on Remand and Offered No Reasonable Basis for Its Decision To Sharply Retreat from Its Previous Changes to the NBCO Ban	41
D. The Presumptive NBCO Waiver Standards Violate the First and Fifth Amendments	44
II. THE NBCO WAIVER STANDARDS ARE IMPERMISSIBLY INCONSISTENT WITH THE FCC’S OWN PRECEDENT AND ITS OTHER MEDIA OWNERSHIP RULES	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The FCC Failed To Provide Any Satisfactory Rationale for Making All Forms of Newspaper/Broadcast Cross-Ownership Subject to Limiting and Subjective “Presumptions.”	44
B. The 2008 Order Irrationally Maintains More Restrictive Limitations on Newspaper Cross-Ownership Than It Does With Respect to Other Local Media Combinations.....	51
III. THE 2008 ORDER PROVIDES NO SATISFACTORY JUSTIFICATION FOR MAINTAINING EQUALLY BURDENSOME RESTRICTIONS ON NEWSPAPER/RADIO AND NEWSPAPER/TELEVISION COMBINATIONS	55
IV. VACATUR OF THE NBCO RULE IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY	58
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39, 45
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	30, 38, 49
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	40
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Atchison</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967).....	29
<i>Bechtel v. FCC</i> , 957 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Bechtel v. FCC</i> , 10 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 469 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Brookings Municipal Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	50, 52
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	33
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29, 58
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	43, 47

<i>FCC v. NCCB</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	3, 44
<i>Fox Television Stations v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	53, 59
<i>HBO, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	38, 40
<i>Illinois Citizens Committee for Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 467 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1972).....	50
<i>Illinois Public Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	58
<i>KCST-TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 699 F.2d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Marshall v. Lansing</i> , 839 F.2d 933 (3d Cir. 1988).....	59
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	33
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	29, 32
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38, 40, 49
<i>P&R Temmer v. FCC</i> , 743 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31, 32
<i>Petroleum Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	55, 57
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	40

Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC,
184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999)30

Scenic Hudson Preservation Conference v. FPC,
453 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1971).....36

United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co.,
351 U.S. 192 (1956).....32

Verizon Telephone Cos. v. FCC,
570 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2009)53, 57

WAIT Radio v. FCC,
418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969)31

Wyeth v. Levine,
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....43

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“*APA*”),
5 U.S.C. § 706*passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 629,
118 Stat. 3, 99 (2004).....5

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104,
110 Stat. 56, § 202(h).....*passim*

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

2000 Biennial Regulatory Review, Report,
16 F.C.C.R. 1207 (2001).....5

1998 Biennial Regulatory Review, Biennial Review Report,
15 F.C.C.R. 11058 (2000).....5

Capital Cities/ABC, Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order,
11 F.C.C.R. 5841 (1996).....4

Cross-Ownership of Broadcast Stations and Newspapers; Newspaper/Radio Cross-Ownership Policy, Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 16 F.C.C.R. 17283 (2001).....5

Multiple Ownership of Standard, RM & Television Broadcast Stations, Second Report and Order, 50 F.C.C.2d 1046 (1975) (“1975 Order”).....3

Review of the Commission’s Regulations Governing Attribution of Broadcast and Cable/MDS Interests; Review of the Commission’s Regulations and Policies Affecting Investment in the Broadcast Industry; Reexamination of the Commission’s Cross-Interest Policy, 14 F.C.C.R. 12559 (1999).....46

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 21 F.C.C.R. 8834 (2006).....11

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 18 F.C.C.R. 13620 (2003).....6
